Other foreign currency items
In addition to the specific items mentioned above, entities within Link Group typically enter into transactions and recognise
assets and liabilities that are denominated in their functional currency. Whilst a number of entities within Link Group hold
financial instruments in a currency which is not their local functional currency, these balances are not considered material
and do not expose Link Group to significant foreign currency risk.

Link Group is exposed to foreign currency risk when net investments in foreign subsidiaries are translated to Link Group’s
reporting currency, the Australian Dollar (AUD). The effects of any exchange rate movements in respect of the net
investment in foreign subsidiaries are recognised in the foreign currency translation reserve on consolidation.

Sensitivity testing was performed by flexing the value of the AUD against foreign currencies to which Link Group is exposed
by 10% (2022: 10%). The assumed 10% change was chosen based on historical and reasonably possible movements of official
exchange rates.

PROFIT/(LOSS) AFTER TAX NET ASSETS

2023
(CONTINUING)

$’000
2022

$’000

2023
(CONTINUING)

$’000
2022

$’000

AUD +10%/GBP 40,585 2,037 12,807 (28,927)
AUD -10%/GBP (40,585) (2,037) (12,807) 28,927
AUD +10%/EUR 2,055 6,491 (14,271) (14,686)
AUD -10%/EUR (2,055) (6,491) 14,271 14,686
AUD +10%/Other currencies (1,935) (1,475) (11,151) (8,547)
AUD -10%/Other currencies 1,935 1,475 11,151 8,587

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair value
of financial instruments. Link Group is exposed to interest rate risk attaching specifically to Link Group’s financial assets
and liabilities as well as through the maintenance of paying agent and escrow bank accounts administered on behalf
of clients. Link Group’s primary financial assets impacted by changes in variable interest rates include cash and cash
equivalents. Link Group’s primary financial liabilities impacted by interest rate movements include interest bearing loans